## **ARBA Sanctioned Rabbit Show**

Department 07 Show Date: Sunday July 7, 2024 at 8:00 A.M. Superintendent: Paul Burr Show Secretary: Jennifer Burr Premiums: 1st \$3.00, 2<sup>nd</sup> \$2.00, 3<sup>rd</sup> \$1.00

Mail Entries to: Jennifer Burr-Show Secretary, 30 Morey Road, West Monroe, NY 13167 JennBurrNY@gmail.com

And

Oswego County Fair Entry Clerk: Oswego County Fair, C/O: Michelle Allen, PO Box 87, Lacona, NY 13083

Entries received on or before June 22, 2024 \$.75 Entries received between June 22, 2024 and July 7, 2024: \$2.50 Day of show entries will be accepted from 6:30am-7:30am on July 7, 2024

The Oswego County Fair, sponsored by the Empire State RBA, Invite you to their 9th ARBA Show To be held on Sunday July 7, 2024 at the Oswego County Fairgrounds, Sandy Creek N.Y.

This is an ARBA sanctioned **OPEN** rabbit show

Judges: TBA

THE ARBA CONVENTION October 26<sup>th</sup> through 30<sup>th</sup>, 2024 in Louisville Kentucky American Rabbit Breeders Association Eric Stewart, Executive Director PO Box 5667 Bloomington, IL 61702 ARBA website: <u>www.arba.net</u> Membership dues: Adult \$20.00 per year, \$50.00 for three years Husband/Wife \$30.00 per year, \$75.00 for three years Youth \$12.00 per year, \$30.00 for three years

The American Rabbit Breeders Association host club reserves the right to refuse entries from exhibitors placing an entry from All locations within 150 miles which has had a confirmed outbreak of RCV/RHD/VHD within the past 60 days of the entry deadline.

## THIS IS A NEW YORK STATE SANCTIONED SHOW!

Show Secretary: Jennifer Burr 315-529-7860 JennBurrNY@gmail.com Show Superintendent: Paul Burr 315-727-2159 JennBurrNY@gmail.com

## Show Rules

1. This is an official ARBA sanctioned show and is governed by the latest rules as such.

2. Any animal showing signs of sickness or disease will be removed from the show room at the discretion of the Superintendent and entry Fee will be forfeited.

- 3. The Superintendent reserves the right to substitute judges if necessary.
- 4. All Rabbits must have a permanent and legible earmark.
- 5. Judging will be conducted by private ear number.
- 6. Exhibitors will be responsible for carrying their own rabbits to and from the judging table.

7. To avoid delays-the three call rule will apply... at the judge's discretion.

8. The Oswego County Fair does not guarantee any payment or award of any special offers by individuals and all are believed to be bona fide offers.

9. The Oswego County Fair will not be responsible in case of fire, theft, accident or providential destruction; however, precautions will be taken to reduce any risks.

10. There will be no smoking permitted in any building on the fairgrounds property.

11. Dogs are NOT permitted on the Fair Grounds during any time.

12. Children must be supervised at all times.

13. No exhibitor or spectator will be permitted behind the show tables while judging is being conducted, without prior approval of the Superintendent and Show Secretary.

14. The showroom will be open at 6:00 A.M.

15. All entries must be in the showroom by 7:30 A.M. Judging will start promptly at 8 A.M.

16. Exhibitors must pick up check-in sheets and verify entry.

17. NO CHANGES DONE AT THE JUDGES TABLE unless approved by show secretary.

18. This is a carrying cage show. All carriers must have leak proof bottoms.

19. Grooming tables, chairs and blowers WILL be allowed in the showroom.

20. ABSOLUTELY NO dogs, cats or animals other than rabbits and cavies will be allowed in the showroom.

21. Anyone causing a disturbance or trying to intimidate a judge will be asked to leave and their entry fee will be forfeited.

22. There will be NO Breeding allowed in the Showroom.

23. No animals may be sold or have any transfer of ownership on the fairgrounds.

24. Ribbons will be available through 3<sup>rd</sup> place. All ribbons, trophies, specials, etc. must be picked up at the secretaries table. None will be mailed following the show.

25. **Remark cards WILL NOT be prepared.** If you would like a remark card to be used during judging, they will be available at the Secretary's table. You must fill them out and bring them to the writer at the judges table.

26. Checks are to be made out to Agricultural Society of Oswego County

27. All returned checks will be charged a \$25.00 fee for the first and second time they are deposited.

28. All Oswego County Fair rules and regulations must be followed. To view these in their full capacity visit <u>www.oswegocountyfair.com</u>.

## For a complete show catalog please contact either the Show Superintendent or the Show Secretary.

All entries must be post marked or time-stamped to Jennifer Burr by June 22, 2024. Entry fees are \$0.75 per rabbit. There will NOT be a fur class. All day of show entries will be \$2.50 per rabbit. Ear number changes will be \$1.00 per rabbit. Ear number changes only may be made by email with no charge thru July 4, 2024.

Building opens at 6:00AM. The Show will start promptly at 8 AM Sunday morning! The showroom will **NOT** be open Saturday evening.